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II. PROJECT

A. Address of proposed project facility

Address: 69 and 72-28 Cascade Dr

Tax Map Parcel Number: 121.21-1-31, 121.21-1-24

City/TownNillage: _R_o_c_h_e_s_te_ r  _____ _

School District: City of Rochester

Zip: 14 614

Current Legal Owner of Property:

Cascade District LLC

B. Benefits Requested (Check all that apply)

1'I Sales Tax Exemption

� Mortgage Recording Tax Exemption

II Real Property Tax Abatement

D Industrial Revenue Bond Financing 

C. Description of project (check all that apply)

D New Construction 

D Existing Facility 

□ Acquisition

□ Expansion

� Renovation/Modernization 

D Acquisition of machinery/equipment 

D Other (specify) _________ _ 

D. Proposed User(s)/Tenant(s) of the Facility

lf there are multiple Users/Tenants, please attach additional pages. 

Are the user and owner related entities? □Yes !!!!No 

company Name: 

Address: ____________ _ 

City/State/Zip: ___________ _ 

Tax ID No: ____________ _ 

Contact Name: __________ _ 

Title: _____________ _ 

Telephone: ___________ _ 

Email: _____________ _ 

% of facility to be occupied by user/tenant ___ _ 

E. Owners of User/Tenant Company (must total 100%)

F. 

If an LLC, LP or similar, all members/partners must be listed

Name % Corporate Title

Project Timeline 

Proposed Date of Acquisition: _5_/ _1_6/_2_0_2 _4 ____ _
Proposed Commencement Date of Construction: 4/1/2025 
Anticipated Completion Date: 12/31/202 6 

G. Contractor(s)

Spoleta Construction Corp
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II.PROJECT (cont’d)

H. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROJECT AND BACKGROUND ON USER(S) OF THE FACILITY

NAICS Code:________________________________53
The project involves the renovation and adaptive reuse of an approximately 230,000-square-foot 
industrial building into a vibrant mixed-use development, contributing to the ongoing revitalization of 
downtown Rochester. The existing structure, originally built for industrial and warehouse purposes, 
currently houses 32 loft-style apartments, which will undergo extensive renovations, including new 
flooring, updated kitchens and bathrooms, fresh paint, and modern finishes. An additional 58 one- and 
two-bedroom loft-style apartments will be constructed, bringing the total to 90 residential units. Of 
these, 18 units will be designated for middle-income households earning up to 80% AMI.

The building currently has 10 commercial and industrial tenants, but 61,000 square feet remains 
vacant, presenting a significant opportunity for revitalization. Our redevelopment plan will transform 
these underutilized spaces into a mix of residential, industrial, and office spaces for lease, breathing 
new life into this section of downtown.

To maintain the building’s historical integrity, all renovations will comply with preservation guidelines. 
This includes exposing original beams, using historically appropriate flooring materials, restoring 
masonry, and updating windows and exterior paint in accordance with historical society requirements.
Additional upgrades include:
• New mechanical systems to improve efficiency and functionality.
• Updates to the four existing elevators to enhance safety and reliability.
• An exercise facility, tenant gathering space, and conference room to create a sense of

community among residents.
• Renovations to the underground parking area to improve safety, accessibility and convenience.

The commercial component of the project will transform the lower floors into flexible industrial and 
office spaces available for lease. While no new tenants have been identified yet, we are committed to 
working with businesses to provide affordable leasing options that encourage local economic growth. 
Additionally, a new café is planned, which is expected to enhance the building’s appeal and help 
attract tenants. Once fully leased, the commercial spaces will generate new local job opportunities, 
further supporting downtown Rochester’s economic resurgence.

This redevelopment will transform a vacant industrial property into a dynamic community asset, 
offering high-quality housing, business opportunities, and economic revitalization while preserving its 
historic character. By activating a large and currently underutilized space, this project will play a key 
role in strengthening the downtown Rochester community, attracting new residents and businesses, 
and reinforcing the city’s ongoing renewal efforts.
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IV. APPLICANT PROJECT COSTS
A. Estimate the costs necessary for the construction, acquisition,

rehabilitation, improvement and/or equipment of the project by the
APPLICANT.

Building Construction or Renovation

a. Materials a. $ _____________

b. Labor b. $ _____________

Site Work

c. Materials c. $ _____________

d. Labor d. $ _____________

e. Non-Manufacturing Equipment e. $ _____________

f. Manufacturing Equipment f. $ _____________

g. Equipment Furniture and Fixtures g. $ _____________

h. Land and/or Building Purchase h. $ _____________

i. Soft Costs (Legal, Architect, Engineering) i. $ _____________

Other (specify) j.  _____________ j. $ _____________

k. _____________ k. $ _____________

l. _____________ l. $ _____________

m. $ _____________

$ _____________

m._____________

Total Project Costs  
(must equal Total Sources) 

a. $ _____________

b. $ _____________

c. $ _____________

d. $ _____________

B. Sources of Funds for Project Costs:

a. Tax-Exempt Industrial Revenue Bond

b. Taxable Industrial Revenue Bond

c. Bank Financing

d. TOTAL Public Sources

Identify below each state and federal grant/credit totaling the amount for d.)

_______________________ 

_______________________ 

_______________________ 

_______________________

e. Equity

$____________

$____________

$____________

$____________

e. $ _____________

$ _____________TOTAL SOURCES 
(must equal Total Project Costs) 

C. Has the applicant made any arrangements for the financing of this
project

☐ Yes ☐ No

If yes, please specify bank, underwriter, etc. 

 _____________________________________________________ 

 _____________________________________________________ 

 _____________________________________________________ 

V. COMPLETE FOR EACH USER/TENANT
THAT IS SEEKING SALES TAX
EXEMPTIONS USER(S)/TENANT(S)
PROJECT COSTS

Use additional sheets as necessary

Company Name _______________________________ 

A. Estimate the costs necessary for the construction, acquisition,
rehabilitation, improvement, and/or equipping of the project by the
user(s)/tenant(s) for which a sales tax exemption is requested.

Estimated Costs Eligible for Sales Tax Exemption Benefit

a. Materials a. $ ____________

b. Labor b. $ ____________

c. Non-Manufacturing Equipment c. $ ____________

d. Manufacturing Equipment d. $ ____________

e. Furniture and Fixtures e. $ ____________

Other (specify): f. ______________ f. $______________

g.____________ g. $ _____________

h.____________ h. $ _____________

i.  ____________  i. $ _____________

Total Project Costs $  _____________ 

9,120,450

5,372,550

6,600,000

725,000

75,000

225,000

600,000

22,718,000

18,200000

Historical Tax Credit 4,518,000

Preservation studios

Agency Fees

Construction Interest

$22,718,000
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VII. PROJECTED EMPLOYMENT
Complete for each Applicant or User/Tenant

Company Name: 
Applicant:  ☐  or User/Tenant:  ☐ 

Applicant/Tenant creating jobs must submit most recent NYS-45 or equivalent. 

Current # of jobs at 
proposed project 
location or to be 
relocated to project 
location  

IF FINANCIAL  
ASSISTANCE IS 
GRANTED 
– project the number of
FTE
and PTE jobs to be
RETAINED

IF FINANCIAL  
ASSISTANCE IS 
GRANTED – project 
the number of FTE 
and PTE jobs to be 
CREATED upon 
THREE Years after 
Project completion  

Estimate number of 
residents of the Labor 
Market Area in which the 
Project is located that will 
fill the FTE and PTE jobs 
to be created upon 
THREE Years after 
Project 
Completion **  

Full time 
(FTE) 

Part Time 
(PTE) 

Total  

** For purposes of this question, please estimate the number of FTE and PTE jobs that will be filled, as indicated in the third column, by 
residents of the Labor Marker Area, in the fourth column.  The Labor Marker Area includes: Monroe County, Orleans County, Genesee 
County, Wyoming County, Livingston County, Ontario County, Wayne County, Yates County, and Seneca County chosen at the Agency’s 
discretion.  

[Remainder of this Page Intentionally Left Blank] 

Cascade District LLC
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County of Monroe Industrial Development Agency
MRB Cost Benefit Calculator Cost-Benefit Analysis Tool powered by MRB Group

Date
Project Title
Project Location

Summary of Economic Impacts over the Life of the PILOT
Project Total Investment
$22,718,000 Temporary (Construction)

Direct Indirect Total
Jobs 129 25 154

Earnings $7,001,308 $1,299,937 $8,301,245
Local Spend $18,174,400 $4,452,977 $22,627,377

Ongoing (Operations)
Aggregate over life of the PILOT

Direct Indirect Total
Jobs 2 1 2

Earnings $873,095 $429,047 $1,302,142

             Figure 1

          Net Benefits chart will always display construction through year 10, irrespective of the length of the PILOT.

Figure 2

© Copyright 2023 MRB Engineering, Architecture and Surveying, D.P.C. Ongoing earnings are all earnings over the life of the PILOT.

Economic Impacts

April 15th 2025
Cascade District LLC
69 and 72-78 Cascade Drive, Rochester, NY 14614

Figure 3
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Cost-Benefit Analysis Tool powered by MRB Group

Estimated Costs of Exemptions
Nominal Value Discounted Value*

Property Tax Exemption $1,437,873 $1,335,878

Sales Tax Exemption $729,636 $729,636
Local Sales Tax Exemption $364,818 $364,818
State Sales Tax Exemption $364,818 $364,818

Mortgage Recording Tax Exemption $136,500 $136,500
Local Mortgage Recording Tax Exemption $45,500 $45,500
State Mortgage Recording Tax Exemption $91,000 $91,000

Total Costs $2,304,009 $2,202,014

State and Local Benefits

Nominal Value Discounted Value*

Local Benefits

To Private Individuals
Temporary Payroll
Ongoing Payroll
Other Payments to Private Individuals

To the Public
Increase in Property Tax Revenue
Temporary Jobs - Sales Tax Revenue
Ongoing Jobs - Sales Tax Revenue
Other Local Municipal Revenue

State Benefits

To the Public
Temporary Income Tax Revenue
Ongoing Income Tax Revenue
Temporary Jobs - Sales Tax Revenue
Ongoing Jobs - Sales Tax Revenue

Total Benefits to State & Region

Benefit to Cost Ratio 
Ratio

Local 6:1

State 1:1

Grand Total 5:1
*Discounted at 2% 

             Does the IDA believe that the project can be accomplished in a timely fashion? Yes

© Copyright 2023 MRB Engineering, Architecture and Surveying, D.P.C.

$11,659,027$12,047,678

$11,659,027 $2,202,014

$58,596
$58,109

$9,115

Cost*
$11,166,707

$492,320

$1,746,196

$455,818

$8,165

$373,556
$52,490
$58,109

$499,376 $492,320

$499,376 $492,320
$373,556

$9,467,694
$8,301,245
$1,302,142

$8,301,245
$1,166,449

This is a good project.

Fiscal Impacts

Additional Comments from IDA

Benefit*

$11,548,302 $11,166,707

$9,603,387

$0 $0

$0 $0

$1,944,915 $1,699,013
$1,877,691 $1,632,739

$58,109 $58,109
$9,115 $8,165
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